

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

MARK KRAMER and TODD PRAGER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO; and the
STATE OF OREGON, by and through
the State Land Board and the
Department of State Lands,**

Defendants-Respondents,

and

LAKE OSWEGO CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Court of Appeals No. A156284

Clackamas County Circuit Court
Case No. CV12100913

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the General Judgment Entered by the Clackamas County Circuit
Court on February 6, 2014; Honorable Henry C. Breithaupt, Judge.

Thane W. Tienson, OSB No.
773741
ttienson@lbbblawyers.com
Landye Bennett Blumstein LLP
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Ste. 3500
Portland, OR 97201
503.224.4100
503.224.4133 (facsimile)
Attorney for Appellants

Gregory M. Adams, OSB No. 101779
greg@richardsonadams.com
Richardson Adams, PLLC
515 N. 27th St.
Boise, ID 83702
208.938.2236
208.938.7904 (facsimile)
Attorney for Appellants

Additional Counsel on following page

Anna Marie Joyce, OSB No. 013112
anna.joyce@doj.state.or.us
Carson L. Whitehead, OSB No.
105404
carson.l.whitehead@doj.state.or.us
Inge Wells, OSB No. 881137
Inge.d.wells@doj.state.or.us
DOJ Appellate Division
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301
503.378.4402
503.378.6306 (facsimile)
*Attorney for Respondent
State of Oregon*

Paul W. Conable, OSB No. 975368
paul.conable@tonkon.com
Robyn Ridler Aoyagi, OSB No 000168
robyn.aoyagi@tonkon.com
Tonkon Torp LLP
888 SW 5th Avenue, Ste. 1600
Portland, OR 97204
503.221.1440
503.274.8779 (facsimile)
*Attorney for Respondent
City of Lake Oswego*

Brad S. Daniels, OSB No. 025178
bsdaniels@stoel.com
Stoel Rives LLP
900 SW 5th Avenue, Ste. 2600
Portland, OR 97204
503.224.3380
503.220.2480 (facsimile)
*Attorney for Intervenor
Lake Oswego Corporation*

Kenneth Kaufmann, OSB No.
982672
kaufmann@lklaw.com
Lovinger Kaufmann LLP
825 NE Multnomah, Ste. 925
Portland, OR 97232
503.230.7715
503.972.2921 (facsimile)
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Willamette Riverkeeper and Law
Professors*

Brian T. Hodges, OSB No. 092040
bth@pacificlegal.org
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Ste. 210
Bellevue, WA 98004
425.576.0484
425.576.9565(facsimile)
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY ARGUMENT 1

 A. *Reply on the First and Second Assignments of Error* 1

 1. Oswego Lake Is Subject to Public Use Because It Is Navigable-In-Fact and Is a Meandered Lake. 1

 a. Oswego Lake is a public lake subject to public use under Oregon’s Public Trust Doctrine. 3

 2. Plaintiffs Possess the Right of Access to the Water From Public Parks, Subject Only to Reasonable Use Restrictions. 6

 3. The Public Trust Doctrine Preempts the City’s Prohibitions Against Public Use of the Lake Because Those Prohibitions Unreasonably Monopolize Use of the Lake And Subject It to Private Interest. 7

 4. The City’s Lake Access Prohibitions Violate the Privileges and Immunities Clause of the Oregon Constitution. 9

 5. Lake Corp’s Private Use Restrictions Are Ineffective and Provide No Basis to Exclude the Public. 11

 6. The State Has Abdicated Its Trust Duties and Placed the Trust Beyond Its Control. 12

 B. *Reply Argument on Third Assignment of Error* 12

 C. *Reply Argument to Lake Corp’s Standing Argument* 13

IV. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| <i>Bagley v. Mt. Bachelor, Inc.</i> , 356 Or 543, ___P3d ___ (2014) | 8 |
| <i>Beck v. City of Portland</i> , 202 Or App 360, 122 P3d 131 (2005) | 13 |
| <i>Benzinger v. Oregon Dept. of Ins. and Finance</i> , 107 Or App 449, 812 P2d 36 (1991) | 3 |
| <i>Berg v. Hirschy</i> , 206 Or App 472, 136 P3d 1182 (2006) | 2 |
| <i>Brown v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 293 Or 446, 648 P2d 1289 (1982) | 2 |
| <i>Brusco Towboat v. State Land Bd.</i> , 284 Or 627, 589 P2d 712 (1978) | 7 |
| <i>Budget Rent–A–Car v. Multnomah Co.</i> , 287 Or 93, 597 P2d 1232 (1979) | 13 |
| <i>Chernaik v. Kitzhaber</i> , 263 Or App 463, 328 P3d 799 (2014)..... | 1, 12 |
| <i>City of Eugene v. Lincoln</i> , 183 Or App 36, 50 P3d 1253 (2002) | 9 |
| <i>City of Montpelier v. Barnett</i> , 191 Vt 441, 49 A3d 120 (2012) | 8 |
| <i>Coussens v. Stevens</i> , 200 Or App 165, 113 P3d 952 (2005) | 11 |
| <i>Darling v. Christensen</i> , 166 Or 17, 109 P2d 585 (1941) | 6, 12 |
| <i>Diversion Lake Club v. Heath</i> , 126 Tex 129, 86 SW2d 441 (1935) | 4 |
| <i>Fish House, Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 204 NC App 130, 693 SE2d 208, <i>rev den</i> , 364 NC 324 (2010) | 4 |
| <i>Forsi v. Hildahl</i> , 194 Or App 648, 96 P3d 852 (2004), <i>rev den</i> , 338 Or 124 (2005) | 12 |
| <i>Kamm v. Normand</i> , 50 Or 9, 91 P 448 (1907)..... | 4 |
| <i>Kellas v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 341 Or 471, 145 P3d 139 (2006) | 13 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| <i>Luscher v. Reynolds</i> , 153 Or 625, 56 P2d 1158 (1936)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>M&M Woodworking Co. v. State Indus. Comm’n.</i> , 176 Or 35, 155 P2d 933 (1945) | 9 |
| <i>Matthews v. Bay Head Improv. Assn.</i> , 95 NJ 306, 471 A2d 355 (1984) | 6 |
| <i>Oliver v. Klamath Lake Navigation Co.</i> , 54 Or 95, 102 P 786 (1909) | 11 |
| <i>Pendleton School Dist. v. State of Oregon</i> , 345 Or 596, 200 P3d 133 (2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>Perdue v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 213 Or 596, 326 P 2d 1026 (1958) | 12 |
| <i>Public Lands Access Assn. v. Board of County Commnrs. of Madison County</i> , 373 Mont 277, 321 P3d 38 (2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Railroad Co. v. Schurmeier</i> , 74 US 272, 7 Wall 272, 19 L Ed 74 (1868) ... | 3 |
| <i>Sherwood School Dist. 88J v. Washington County Educ. Svc. Dist.</i> , 167 Or App 372, 6 P3d 518, <i>rev den</i> , 331 Or 361 (2000) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Tyler</i> , 168 Or App 600, 7 P3d 624 (2000) | 8 |
| <i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 317 Or 131, 854 P2d 449 (1993), <i>cert den</i> , 510 US 1207 (1994) | 6 |
| <i>Stovall v. State of Oregon</i> , 324 Or 92, 922 P2d 646 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>Tanner v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</i> , 157 Or App 502, 971 P2d 435 (1998) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Weise v. Smith</i> , 3 Or 445 (1869)..... | 6 |
| <i>Wilbour v. Gallagher</i> , 77 Wash 2d 306, 462 P2d 232 (1969), <i>cert den</i> , 400 US 878 (1970)..... | 4 |
| <i>Zockert v. Fanning</i> , 310 Or 514, 800 P2d 773 (1990) | 9, 10 |

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| Or Const, Art I, § 20 | 9 |
| ORS 28.010 | 2 |
| ORS 28.040 | 2, 13 |
| ORS 28.050 | 2 |
| ORS 274.430..... | 3, 4 |
| ORS 537.110..... | 5 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|----------------|----|
| ORCP 21A | 13 |
